

No. 415-2017

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

DAVID R. TURNER

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

ST. FRANCIS CHURCH, THE TOUROVIA CONFERENCE OF CHRISTIAN
CHURCHES, AND REVEREND DR. ROBERTA JONES

Respondents-Appellees.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
State of Tourovia Court of Appeals**

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Team 6

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Questions Presented	v
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Constitutional Provision Involved	1
Statement of the Case	1
Summary of the Argument.....	5
Argument.....	7
A. The ministerial exception does not bar every employment claim brought by ministerial employees against their employers.	8
1. Breach of contract claims are not barred by the ministerial exception because the state plays no role in creating the contract; the contract does not raise religious issues; and failing to enforce otherwise-valid contracts undermines foundational principles of contract law.	10
2. To protect the public, the Ministerial Exception cannot bar inquiry into certain illegal conduct such as fraud and retaliatory discharge.	15
B. Discovery may proceed when inquiries into the elements of the asserted claims and defenses will not intrude on church doctrine or governance.....	18
1. The trial court erred in granting the Church’s motion to dismiss without allowing opportunity for discovery when a material fact existed.....	18
2. The Court may examine each element of Turner’s claims and each element of the Church’s affirmative defense without intruding on religious doctrine and governance.	20
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. I 1, 9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) 1

State of Tourovia Labor Law, § 740..... 22, 24, 25

U.S. Supreme Court Decisions

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 7

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 19

Cantwell v. Conn, 310 U.S. 296, 306 (1940) 15, 16

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. E.E.O.C., 565 U.S. 171

(2012).....passim

Lemon v. Kurtzman, U.S. 602 (1971)..... 9

Watson v. Jones, 80 U.S. 679 (1871) 10, 11

U.S. Court of Appeals Decisions

Bell v. Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.), 126 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 1997)..... 12

E.E.O.C. v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Raleigh, N.C., 213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000). 17

Hyson USA, Inc. v. Hyson 2U, Ltd., 821 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 17, 18, 19

Listecki v. Off. Comm. of Unsecured Creditors, 780 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2015) 15, 16

Minker v. Baltimore Annual Conf. of United Methodist Church, 894 F.2d 1354,
(D.C. Cir. 1990) 11, 20

Smith v. Hope Sch., 560 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 2009) 7

Trinity Homes LLC v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co., 629 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 8, 18

U.S. District Court Cases

ViChip Corp. v. Lee, 438 F. Supp. 2d 1087 (N.D. Cal. 2006)..... 21

State Supreme Court Decisions

Dayner v. Archdiocese of Hartford, 301 Conn. 759 (2011)..... 15

Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary, 426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014)..... 11

Prince of Peace Lutheran Church v. Linklater, 421 Md. 664 (Md. 2011) 16

State Intermediate Court Decisions

Galetti v. Reeve, 331 P.3d. 997 (N.M. App. 2014) 11, 12, 18, 19
